
South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th March, 2016

Time: 11.30 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Brown
Cuthbert

Holway

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Application to Vary the Premises Licence of The Cove, 
Hope Cove 

1 - 52

5.  Application for new Premises Licence for Ashburton 
Football Club 

53 - 96



 
 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 24th March 2016 

Title: Application to vary the premises licence of 
The Cove, Hope Cove 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Salcombe and Malborough 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist – Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee considers the application to vary 

the Premises Licence and makes a determination in 
respect of this application, namely to: 

 
i grant the application as submitted, subject to any 

Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii reject the whole or part of the application 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new 
condition is added. 

 
in line with the licensing objectives contained within the 

Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 



 
 

 
1.  Executive summary  

 
1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 

determine an application for the variation to the Premises Licence at 

The Cove, Harbour Lights, Hope Cove, Kingsbridge, TQ7 3HQ 
in accordance with Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for the variation to 

the premises licence of the above on 2 February 2016. A copy of 

the application is attached at Appendix A. The application is for 
provision of live and recorded music Monday to Sunday from 10am 

to midnight, indoors and outdoors. Also to provide live and recorded 
music on New Year’s Eve until 1am. Section 16 of the application 
contains the steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the 

four licensing objectives. 
 

1.3 The current premises licence permits the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises Monday to Sunday from 10am 

to midnight and with no restriction on New Year’s Eve. The opening 
hours are Monday to Sunday from 10am to 12.30am, with no set 
closing time on New Year’s Eve. A copy of the current licence is at 

Appendix B.  
 

1.4 Under the Live Music Act 2012, and subsequent deregulatory 
changes, any premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises are permitted to provide live or 

recorded music for an audience of up to 500 persons, between the 
hours of 8am and 11pm (providing the premises are open for the 

purposes of being used for the sale or supply of alcohol at this 
time). Any conditions relating to live or recorded music are 
unenforceable during these
[...]
thdrawn and mediation has not 

been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 

consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 

Licensing Act 2003 (revised March 2015). 
  
2.2 Section 2.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 

under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  (These objectives are the 

only matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives).  

 
2.3 The four licensing objectives are: 

 - The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 - Public safety; 
 - The prevention of public nuisance; 

 - The protection of children from harm. 
 

2.4 Section 2.2 of the Policy states:  A licence (or club premises 
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met.  

 
2.5 Section 2.3 of the Policy lists the kind of measures the Licensing 

Authority will be expecting to see taken into account to promote the 
objectives.  

 

2.6 Sections 2.5 & 2.6 of the Policy set out additional legislation, 
strategies, policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority 

will have regard. Section 4 of the policy sets out what the Sub-
Committee should consider before imposing conditions on a licence. 

 



 
 

 
2.7 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in March 2015 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and 

it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a 
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
[...]
ct of any extension 

of hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right 
the applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 

residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 

country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 
with young children and retired people – the very segment of 

society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These issues, and any other relevant ones, may be explored at the 
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 

Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 

directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 

4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 

Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 

period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 
 

5.   Proposed Way Forward  
 



 
 

 
5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a variation to 

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 

a) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 
Conditions required; 

b) modify the conditions of the licence; 
c) reject the whole or part of the application 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 

any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 
6.  Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 

submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 

 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 

resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 

grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 

any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 

application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 

promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 

own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 

 
The Act requires (Section 34) that in dealing with 

an application to vary a premises licence, the sub-
committee may take any of the following steps it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives: 



 
 

 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence 

are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or 
any new condition is added. 
 

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 

the application is
[...]
fer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

* Is your business registered 

in the UK with Companies 

House?

Yes No

* Registration number 08791026

* Business name Robinson Major Ltd
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

* VAT number GB 195022805
Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

* Legal status Private Limited Company

07930 673779

toby@thecovedevon.co.uk

01548 561376



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* Your position in the business Director

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 

business is located.

Registered Address

* Building number or name Frederick House

* Street Beam Heath Way

District

* City or town Nantwich

County or administrative area Cheshire

* Postcode CW5 6PQ

* Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 17

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 

vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 

you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number PL0092

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or
[...]
-sensitive 
premises with windows open in a typical manner for ventilation (see note) 
 

• Patrons shall be asked not to stand around talking in the street outside the 
premises and asked to leave the vicinity quickly and quietly. 

• An announcement will be made prior to closing requesting customers’ co-
operation in leaving the premises and vicinity as quickly and quietly as 
possible. 

 

 

Note  

The requirement of inaudibility is given in guidance by The Noise Council in the ‘Code of 

Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts’.  That guide suggests that control can 

be exercised in that situation by limiting the music noise so that it is just audible outside the 

noise sensitive premises.  When that is achieved it can be assumed that the music noise is 

not audible inside the noise sensitive premises. 

 

 

Sarah Harcombe 

Environmental Health Specialist, South Hams District Council 

 





 

Key 

Pin = The Cove 

 

 

 = Premises referred 

to in representations 





 

 



 

 



 
 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 24th March 2016 

Title: Application for new premises licence for 
Ashburton Football Club 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Eastmoor / Staverton 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist – Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

  

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 

Premises Licence and makes a determination in respect of 
this application, namely to: 

 
i grant the application as submitted, subject to any 

Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv  refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor 

v reject the application 
 

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 



 
 

 
1.  Executive summary  

 
1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 

determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Ashburton 

Football Club, Chuley Hill, Ashburton, TQ13 7RW in accordance 
with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises 

Licence for the above on 30 January 2016. A copy of the application 

is attached at Appendix A. The application is for the provision of 
live music Friday and Saturday from 7pm to midnight; recorded 

music daily from 7pm to midnight; late night refreshment daily 
from 11pm to 12.30am; sale and supply of alcohol for consumption 
on and off the premises daily from midday to midnight; an 

additional hour for all licensable activities on New Year’s Eve. 
Section 18 of the application contains the steps the applicant 

proposes to take to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

1.3 A representation was received from a District Councillor during the 
consultation period, also representing the views of Staverton Parish 
Council. A copy can be found at Appendix B. Several issues have 

been raised including concern about public safety due to the narrow 
lanes and condition of the road should more people be attracted to 

the area. There is also concern that noise from customers and 
music will cause a disturbance to a residential property in close 
proximity to the premises and that the premises could potentially 

become a ‘pub’ and therefore cause a nuisance to those living in 
and using the surrounding area. 

 
1.4 Under the Live Music Act 2012, and subsequent deregulatory 

changes, any premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises are permitted to provide live or 
recorded music for an audience of up to 500 persons, between the 

hours of 8am and 11pm (providing the premises are open for the 
purposes of being used for the sale or supply of alcohol at this 
time). Any conditions relating to live or recorded music are 

unenforceable during these hours. However, should music provided 
cause a public nuisance, it is possible for the premises licence to be 

reviewed and restrictions imposed at this stage. Therefore if the 
premises licence application is granted, any conditions relating to 
live or recorded music may only be enforced between the hours of 

11pm and midnight. 
 

1.5 During the consultation period the Police visited the premises to 
discuss the application. Following this meeting, the Police requested 
amendments to the wording of three of the conditions listed in 

Section 18 of the application form. These have been agreed in 
writing by the Applicant and are listed at Appendix C. 

 
1.6 There is a location plan at Appendix D and photographs of the 

football club and surrounding area at Appendix E.  



 
 

 
 

1.7 We have not been able to mediate between parties and so a 
satisfactory conclusion has not been possible. The Licensing Sub-
Committee will now need to consider this application. 

  
2.  Background 

 
2.1 As a relevant representation in respect of this application has been 

received, which has not been withdrawn and mediation has not 

been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 

When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 

Licensing Act 2003 (revised March 2015). 
  

2.2 Section 2.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 

promoting the four licensing objectives.  (These objectives are the 
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 

licensing objectives). 
[...]
are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 

requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 

182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 



 
 

 
 

4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 
proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 

premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 

of any problems in the past, and the likely impact of any extension 
of hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right 
the applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 

residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 

doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 
with young children and retired people – the very segment of 

society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These issues, and any other relevant ones, may be explored at the 

hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 
 

4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 
by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 

virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 

decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 

normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5.   Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 

application, namely to: 
 
a) grant the licence as submitted, subject to: 

i) any Mandatory Conditions required; 
ii) conditions consistent with the operating schedule and any 

modifications the authority considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives; 

b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates; 
c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

d) reject the application 
 



 
 

 
in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

6.  Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 

obligation. 
 

As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 

representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 

licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence 
[...]
operated. The only acceptable form of ID will be 
Passport, Photo Driving Licence and Government approved PASS card 
  

 





 

Key 

Pin = Ashburton FC 

clubhouse 

          = Ashburton 

FC football pitch 

 



 

Key 

Pin = Ashburton FC 

clubhouse 



 

 



 

 



 

Lane leading up from Ashburton Football Club 

 




	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary the Premises Licence of The Cove, Hope Cove
	Appendix A - Variation Application
	Appendix B - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix C -  Photographs
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D - EH Agreed Amendments
	Appendix E - Cove Location Plan
	Appendix F - Cove Photographs

	5 Application for new Premises Licence for Ashburton Football Club
	Appendix A - Ashburton FC Licence
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix A - Birds Eye Plan
	Appendix A - Age Recognition
	Appendix B - Representations
	Appendix C - Police Agreed Amendments
	Appendix D - Location Plan
	Appendix E - Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Thursday, 24th March, 2016 at 11.30 am at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman 

Brown Cuthbert
Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Sue Nightingale Solicitor
Naomi Wopling

11. Appointment of Chairman 

LSC11/15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Cllr Holway be appointed Chairman for 
the duration of the meeting.

12. Declarations of Interest 

LSC.12/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests 
in the items of business to be considered during the 
course of the meeting but none were made.



13. Application to Vary the Premises Licence of The Cove, Hope 
Cove 

LSC.13/15 TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION TO VARY THE 
PREMISES LICENCE OF THE COVE, HOPE COVE

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to 
determine an application for the variation to the Premises 
Licence at The Cove, Hope Cove, in accordance with 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined 
the details of the application and set out the amendments 
agreed since the application had been submitted.

1. Address by the Applicants

The Applicant advised the Sub Committee that the 
intention was to extend the time that dining was 
available at the premises.  The music was generally 
acoustic in style and usually started once people had 
eaten.  The events were always advertised in advance 
and the applicants were aware of their surroundings.  
They appreciated the letters of objection that had 
been received and noted they were from businesses.  
There were no letters of objection from residents.  The 
applicants set out their security arrangements.  

(At 11.55am, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the 
presence of Mrs Nightingale to consider the application 
and reconvened at 12.10pm).

2. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the 
Chairman read out the following statement:

We have considered the application to vary the 
premises licence. 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the government guidance and our obligations that 
relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations 
from parties not present today and have read carefully 
representations received from parties present plus 
additional statements from persons here today.

 



It is our decision to grant this application subject to 
the additional conditions proposed by Environmental 
Health being incorporated into the operating schedule. 
We have determined the changes to be appropriate to 
achieve the licensing objectives.

In addition to being appropriate the Committee also 
believe the amendment(s) to be necessary.

14. Application for new Premises Licence for Ashburton Football 
Club 

LSC.14/15 TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR ASHBURTON FOOTBALL 
CLUB

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to 
determine an application for a new premises licence at 
Ashburton Football Club, Chuley Hill, Ashburton in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and updated 
the Committee on additional wording regarding the CCTV 
that the Police Authority had requested be included in the 
conditions.  Concerns had been raised by objectors in 
terms of non- members being able to use the Club 
however, the applicants intended the premises to be used 
primarily as a football club and non -members were likely 
to be supporting the teams or attending a prebooked 
event.  The Licensing Specialist confirmed that Temporary 
Event Notices had been used in the past and there had 
never been any complaints about those events.

1. Address by the Parish Council representatives

The Parish Council expressed concerns over how 
conditions would be enforced.  They were advised that 
the attendance of non- members would be evidence 
based.  They also expressed concerns over lack of 
parking and the difficult access to the Club along a 
single lane road.

2. Response by Applicant’s Representative

Whilst not requiring to specifically address the Sub 
Committee, the Applicant’s Representative responded 
to a number of questions raised by the Members of 
the Sub Committee related to security measures and 
mitigation measures regarding lack of parking.  He 



also advised that the request for the licence had 
arisen to give the Club flexibility in being able to hold 
events.

(At 12.30pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the 
presence of Mrs Nightingale to consider the application 
and reconvened at 12.35pm).

3. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the 
Chairman read out the following statement:

We have considered the application for a new 
premises licence. 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the government guidance and our obligations that 
relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations 
from parties not present today and have read carefully 
representations received from parties present plus 
additional statements from persons here today. We 
have also considered the additional conditions 
proposed by the Police and accepted by the Applicant.

 
It is our decision to grant this application subject to 
the additional conditions proposed by the Police being 
incorporated into the operating schedule. We have 
determined the changes to be appropriate to achieve 
the licensing objectives.

In addition to being appropriate the Committee also 
believe the amendment(s) to be necessary.

The Meeting concluded at 12.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


